

10-3270

10-3342

IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

VIACOM INTERNATIONAL INC., COMEDY PARTNERS, COUNTRY MUSIC TELEVISION,
INC., PARAMOUNT PICTURES CORPORATION, BLACK ENTERTAINMENT TELEVISION
LLC,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

(caption continued on inside cover)

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* MATTHEW L. SPITZER, JOHN R. ALLISON,
ROBERT G. BONE, HUGH C. HANSEN, MICHAEL S. KNOLL, REINIER
H. KRAAKMAN, ALAN SCHWARTZ, AND ROBERT E. SCOTT IN
SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS**

Richard B. Kendall
Laura W. Brill (*Counsel of record for Amici Curiae*)
Joshua Y. Karp
KENDALL BRILL & KLIEGER LLP
10100 Santa Monica Blvd., Suite 1725
Los Angeles, California 90067
(310) 556-2700

v.

YOUTUBE, INC., YOUTUBE, LLC, GOOGLE, INC.,

Defendants-Appellees.

THE FOOTBALL ASSOCIATION PREMIER LEAGUE LIMITED, on behalf of themselves and all others similarly situated, BOURNE CO., CAL IV ENTERTAINMENT, LLC, CHERRY LANE MUSIC PUBLISHING COMPANY, INC., NATIONAL MUSIC PUBLISHERS' ASSOCIATION, THE RODGERS & HAMMERSTEIN ORGANIZATION, EDWARD B. MARKS MUSIC COMPANY, FREDDY BIENSTOCK MUSIC COMPANY, dba Bienstock Publishing Company, ALLEY MUSIC CORPORATION, X-RAY DOG MUSIC, INC., FEDERATION FRANCAISE DE TENNIS, THE MUSIC FORCE MEDIA GROUP LLC, SIN-DROME RECORDS, LTD., on behalf of themselves and all others similarly situated, MURBO MUSIC PUBLISHING, INC., STAGE THREE MUSIC (US), INC., THE MUSIC FORCE, LLC,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

ROBERT TUR, dba Los Angeles News Service,
THE SCOTTISH PREMIER LEAGUE LIMITED,

Plaintiffs,

v.

YOUTUBE, INC., YOUTUBE, LLC, GOOGLE, INC.,

Defendants-Appellees.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. The Language Of The DMCA’s Safe Harbor Reflects More Than A Century Of Jurisprudence That Equates Willful Blindness With Knowledge	4
II. From An Economic Perspective, One Who Acts Willfully To Maintain Ignorance Should Be Held To Have The Knowledge He Sought To Avoid	7
A. Liability Rules That Punish A Knowing Bad Actor Without Punishing A Willfully Blind Bad Actor Create Incentives To Avoid Knowledge Instead Of Creating Incentives To Reduce Harm	7
CONCLUSION	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

In re Aimster Copyright Litig.,
334 F.3d 643 (7th Cir. 2003)4, 9

Mackey v. Fullerton,
7 Colo. 556 (1884).....5

STATUTES

15 U.S.C. §1117(b).2

17 U.S.C. § 504.....8

17 U.S.C. § 512(c)5, 6

18 U.S.C. § 983(d)2

21 U.S.C. § 841(a)2

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Arlen & Kraakman, *Controlling Corporate Misconduct: An Analysis of Corporate Liability Regimes*,
72 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 687 (1997)8

Charlow, *Wil[l]ful Ignorance and Criminal Culpability*,
70 Tex. L. Rev. 1351 (1992).....5

Edwards, *The Criminal Degrees of Knowledge*,
17 Mod. L. Rev. 294 (1954)5

Perkins, “Knowledge” as a Mens Rea Requirement,
29 Hastings L. J. 953 (1977-78)5

Polinsky & Shavell, *law, economic analysis of*, in The New Palgrave Dictionary of Economics (Steven N. Durlauf & Lawrence E. Blume eds., Palgrave Macmillan 2008)7

Posner, *An Economic Theory of the Criminal Law*,
85 Colum. L. Rev. 1193 (1985).....10

Robbins, *The Ostrich Instruction: Deliberate Ignorance as a Criminal Mens Rea*,
81 J. Crim. L. & Criminology 191 (1990).....5

Shavell, <u>Foundations of Economic Analysis of Law</u> (Harvard University Press 2004).....	7
Shavell, <i>liability for accidents</i> , in <u>The New Palgrave Dictionary of Economics</u> (Steven N. Durlauf & Lawrence E. Blume eds., Palgrave Macmillan 2008).....	7
Vu, <i>Corporate Criminal Liability: Patchwork Verdicts and the Problem of Locating a Guilty Agent</i> , 104 Colum. L. Rev. 459 (2004).....	7
Williams, <u>Criminal Law: The General Part</u> (2d ed. 1961)	5
